
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.58 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Laxmi Attawar
Kelly Braund
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 14 October 2019 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
14 October 2019 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 19 September 2019 1 - 10

4 Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel – Waste, Recycling and Street Cleaning 

11 - 14

5 Road Safety Task Group - officer response To 
Follow

6 Community Service Market Engagement 15 - 24

7 Statement of Community Involvement 25 - 66

8 Merton Playing Pitch Strategy (2019) 67 - 72

9 Business Plan 2020-24 To 
Follow

10 Financial Monitoring August 2019 73 - 126

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of
[...]
e Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET
10 SEPTEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 7.41 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Kelly Braund, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Eleanor 
Stringer and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nigel Benbow, Daniel Holden and Peter Southgate

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, 
Schools & Families Department), Zara Bishop (Communications 
Manager), Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public 
Protection), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), 
Octavia Lamb (Policy and Research Officer (Labour Group)), 
Ben Stephens (Head of Parking Services), Fiona Thomsen 
(Head of shared legal services) and Evereth Willis (Equalities 
and Community Cohesion Officer)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet 
Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety; and Councillor 
Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 REFERENCE TO CABINET ON OUTCOME OF CALL IN ON STRATEGIC 
APPROACH TO PARKING CHARGES (Agenda Item 3)

The Chair advised the meeting that items 3 and 4 
[...]
utcome score of 3 to recognise that it was not possible to mitigate against every 

Page 3



4

negative impact.    In response to questions from Members, officers advised that all 
the issues raised by the call in meeting had been addressed, as set out in the report 
and that officers would continue to raise concerns over accessible transport with TfL.

The Chair thanked all those present for their contributions and read out the 
recommendations and it was

RESOLVED

1. That Cabinet noted that further to hearing two call-in requests on the strategic 
approach to parking charges, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission resolved 
to refer the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration in relation to the 
principle of decision making in respect of human rights and equalities; and 
agreed the request of the Commission to complete the process of consultation 
with affected groups prior to reconsideration of its decision.

2. That Cabinet agreed to take into account the three requests made in relation 
to the proposed approach to parking charges and associated issues set out in 
paragraph 2.7 of the Cabinet report.

4 RESPONSE TO THE REFERENCE TO CABINET ON OUTCOME OF CALL 
IN ON STRATEGIC APPROACH TO PARKING CHARGES (Agenda Item 4)

Following detailed consideration of the reference report and the officer response, as 
set out in the minute above, the Chair read out the recommendations in the report 
and it was

RESOLVED

1. That Cabinet note the additional information, consultation responses as well 
as the amended Equality Analysis and action plan following the call in and 
contained in the Cabinet report.

2. That Cabinet reconfirm its support for the proposed parking charges.

Page 4



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
19 SEPTEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 7.53 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Kelly Braund, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Edith Macauley MBE, Eleanor Stringer and Martin 
Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nick McLean (Leader of the Conservative Group) and 
Najeeb Latif

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Fiona Thomsen (Head of shared legal 
services), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager) and Octavia 
Lamb (Policy and Research Officer (Labour Group))
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for lateness were received from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

The Chair advised that the order of the agenda would be altered to take Item 5 first, 
to allow the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport to present his 
item when he arrived.  For ease of reference, the minutes are listed below as they 
appear in the agenda.

4 6 WEEKS CONSULTATION ON A DRAFT SOUTH LONDON WASTE PLAN 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out proposals for a consultation on the next South London Waste Plan.    
The Waste Plan would form part of the Merton Local Development Scheme, which 
had been agreed at the Council meeting the previous night.  He clarified that the 

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

report did not relate to waste collection, but a supplementary planning document for 
waste management sites in the area covered by the plan.

The Cabinet Member advised that one of the sites being recommended to cease 
operation as a waste management site was Benedict Wharf in Mitcham.  This was to 
be welcomed as the site had the potential for housing provision of over 600 new 
homes, and it was hoped that Mayor of London approve the re-designation of the 
site.

The Cabinet Member thanked the work of the Borough Plan Advisory Committee for 
scrutinising the document and it was noted that the Committee was content with the 
document.  The consultation period set out in the report reflected that the document 
had to be approved by each of the participating borough’s executive bodies.  It was 
noted that the Council was on target for having zero biodegradable and recyclable 
waste going to landfill, with only a very small amount of non-recyclable waste being 
sent.  It was also noted that the following week would be the national Recycling Week 
for 2019 and the South London Waste Partnership would be publishing a video on 
recycling across its communications channels showing how waste and recycling is 
managed.

RESOLVED

1. That the six week consultation on the draft South London Waste Plan, to run 
for six weeks between October and December 2019, be approved.

2. That approval for the final consultation documents be delegated to the Director 
of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Environment and Housing.

5 PREPARING THE COUNCIL FOR THE UK'S EXIT FROM THE EUROPEAN 
UNION (Agenda Item 5)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which had 
also been considered at the Council meeting on 18 September.  He took the 
opportunity to thank all those involved for their work on identifying and mitigating the 
potential impact on residents and businesses and welcomed the opportunity for 
Cabinet to ask more questions of officers than in the formal Council meeting setting.

The Cabinet Member outlined some of the actions which had been t
[...]
time of 
crisis.  The risk is that if every borough is in the same situation, there will not be 
the same capacity and resources available to deal with the impacts, and this was 

Page 7



4

the case for some of the Council’s partners who had also experienced cuts to 
resources in recent years.

The Chair echoed the concerns raised by the Cabinet over a potential no deal Brexit 
and thanked the officers for their impressive work and all the contributions from 
Cabinet members.  He welcomed both the service being offered to staff and residents 
at the Citizens Advice Bureau and the features in MyMerton to advise residents.

RESOLVED

1. That the possible impact on the council, residents and businesses of the 
United Kingdom’s departure from the European Union and the work that the 
council and its partners is doing to prepare for potential scenarios post 
departure be noted.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING JUNE 2019 (Agenda Item 6)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented both items 6 and 7 
together.  For ease of reference the resolutions are set out under the item to which 
they relate.

The Cabinet Member thanked all who contributed to the reports and to the financial 
management of the Council.  It was important to monitor the financial position on a 
month by month basis, to ensure the Council was close to budget to avoid having to 
make further cuts to services in response to the Government’s austerity cuts in 
funding.  Although relatively early in the financial year, the Council was currently very 
close to, within £0.2m of, budget.  However, services had lost funding to such an 
extent that it was now making it very difficult to provide those services.  It was 
important to consider the constraints on services as a result of the government’s cuts, 
and this would be monitored closely as significant further savings would be required 
in future years.

The Chair expressed concern that the Government’s cancellation of the business rate 
retention scheme would potentially cost the Council approximately £1.5m.

The Director of Corporate Services drew Members attention to the month 3 report 
which had been reported to the Financial Monitoring Task Group, with some updates 
on income and savings.  The month 4 report included some adjustments for 
Cabinet’s consideration and a scheme was included which required Council approval, 
to carry out safety works on the Wimbledon Park lake.  The deficit in the Dedicated 
School Grant had increased to £1.2m in-year and officers were working with the 
Director of Children, Schools and Families to mitigate the impact and lobby the 
Department for Education for increased funding.

RESOLVED

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £0.708 million, 0.13% of gross budget, be 
noted.

Page 8



5

2. That the contents of Section 4 of the report be noted.

7 FINANCIAL MONITORING JULY 2019 (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED

A. That financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £0.2 million, 0.04% of gross budget be noted.
B. That the contents of Section 4 of the report be noted and the amendments below 
be approved:
Scheme Budget 2019/20 Budget 2020/21 Narrative
Corporate 
Services
Revenues and 
Benefits

(400,000) 400,000 Re-profile from 
2019/20 to 
2020/21

Planning and 
Public Protection

(199,950) 199,950 Re-profile from 
2019/20 to 
2020/21

Housing 
Company

(20,000,000) 20,000,000 Re-profiling of 
Housing 
Company 
projected spend

Customer 
Contact

(1,200,000) 1,200,000 Re-profiling in 
accordance with 
projected spend

Children, 
Schools and 
Families
Perseid Capital 
Maintenance

(177,000) Virement to 
cover projected 
higher cost of 
scheme

Further 
unallocated SEN 
budget

(188,020) 188,020 Re-profiled in 
accordance with 
spend

Environment 
and 
Regeneration
Haydons Road 
Shop Front 
Improvement

224,000 Neighbourhood 
CIL f
[...]
 receive, 

consider and respond to references from overview and scrutiny.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. Invitations to provide submissions to the Panel were sent to a wide range of 

residents’ associations and local community organisations.
5 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
5.1. None for the purpose of this report.
6 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. Cabinet is required under the council’s constitution to receive, consider and 

respond to references from overview and scrutiny. The Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires Cabinet to respond to 
reports and recommendations made by scrutiny committees within two 
months of written notice being given.

7 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

7.1. There are no human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 
as a result of this report.

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
8.1. These are no crime and disorder implications as a result of this report.
9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1. There are no risk management and health and safety implications as a result 

of this report.
10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
None
11 BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 14th October 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Community Services Market Engagement
Lead officers: Hannah Doody, Director of Community & Housing

Racheal Wardell, Director of Children School and Families. 

Lead members:  Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and 
the Environment
Cllr Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services

Contact officer: Richard Ellis, Head of Strategy & Partnerships, Community & Housing
Recommendations:
1. Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of a market engagement 

exercise in November for integrated community health and care services. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
[...]
Housing;
Contact officer, Ann Maria Clarke, Strategic Planner, Future Merton 

Recommendations: 

That, following recommendations from the Borough Plan Advisory Panel (BPAC) 
on 12th September 2019,  
A. That, following the recommendations of the Borough Plan Advisory 

Committee on 12th September 2019, Cabinet resolve to agree BPAC’s 
recommendation to revise Merton’s Statement of Community Involvement 
2006.

B. Cabinet approve a six week consultation on the new Statement of Community 
Involvement, to run for six weeks in winter 2019/20. 

C. That approval for the final consultation documents be delegated to the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing.

1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 Merton’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out how the 
Council will involve local people, local businesses, stakeholders and other 
interested parties when preparing development planning documents and 
submitted planning applications. SCI’s are a legal requirement and form 
part of the evidence based documents that supports Local Plans. 

1.2 In addition, the draft SCI also outlines some engagement principles for 
developers, who may need to consult with Merton residents regard their 
development proposals. 

1.3 Merton’s SCI was last revised in 2006. This report recommends a public 
consultation on a new draft of Merton’s SCI.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



BPAC recommendations 

1.4 On the 12th September 2019, Merton’s Borough Plan Advisory Committee 
resolved to recommend that Cabinet support a six week public consultation 
on Merton’s draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for a six week 
public consultation in winter 2019/20, subject to the following amendments

 That the final consultation document should be circulated to the chair 
of the Borough Plan Advisory Committee prior to consultation

 Add reference within the draft SCI that developers’ websites (for 
e
[...]

10.1 No appendices

10.2 The Playing Pitch Strategy is available to view on the Council’s Local 
Development Plan Research webpage.

Page 72

https://www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-buildings/planning/local-plan-research
https://www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-buildings/planning/local-plan-research


Cabinet 
Date: 14 October 2019 

Subject:  Financial Report 2019/20 – August 2019 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
Lead member: Mark Allison 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net underspend at year-end of £250k, -0.05% of gross budget. 

B. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 4 and the amendments to the Capital Programme 
contained in Appendix 5b and approve the amendments in the Table below: 

Scheme 2019/20 
Budget  

2020/21 
Budget  Narrative 

Corporate Service 
Civic Centre Boilers (201,480) 201,480 Scheme slipped to 2020-21 
Highways and Footways - Traffic Schemes 100,000 New TfL Funding of £100k 
Total   (101,480) 201,480 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 5, 31st August 2019 presented in line with the 

financial reporting timetable.  
This financial monitoring report provides - 
• The income and expenditure at period 5 and a full year forecast projection.
• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2019/20;
• Progress on the delivery of the 2019/20 revenue savings

2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS

2.1 The budget monitoring process in 2019/20 continues to focus on children’s social care, 
which overspent in 2018/19 and continues to have budget pressures. There will also be 
focus on adult social care placements where there is continued pressure. It is equally 
important to forecast expected underspends as it is overspends to ensure the overall 
Council forecast position is accurate. 

2.2 Chief Officers, together with budget
[...]
orming Families (TF), Youth Offending 
Team (YOT) and in Education, Training and 
Employment (ETE). 2016/17 savings will be 
achieved by the closure of Insight and deletion of 
YJ management post.

100 7 R 0 G 0 G Paul Angeli The ETE saving was delivered from 
July 2017 and the short for the first 
quarter covered through reduced 
grant-funding for targeted 
intervention services.

N

Total Children, Schools and Families 
Department Savings for 2017/18 7 0 0

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 19 September 2019
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Waste, Recycling and Street Cleaning
	6 Community Service Market Engagement
	7 Statement of Community Involvement
	2019-10-14 Cabinet SCI report appendix A

	8 Merton Playing Pitch Strategy (2019)
	10 Financial Monitoring August 2019
	Period 5 August 2019 Cabinet Report Updated
	Subject:  Financial Report 2019/20 – August 2019
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 5, 31st August 2019 presented in line with the financial reporting timetable.
	This financial monitoring report provides -
	 The income and expenditure at period 5 and a full year forecast projection.
	 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
	2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS
	2.3 2019/20 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA
	Overview
	Corporate Items - £337k under
	Environment & Regeneration
	Overview
	Public Protection

	(393)
	(321)
	(1,525)
	Children Schools and Families
	Overview

	At the end of August, Children Schools and Families forecast to overspend by £1.277m on local authority funded services, a reduction in overspend of £466k from July’s outturn forecast. The pressure is mainly due to the volatile nature of placement and...
	The CSF department received £500k growth for 2019/20 which was all allocated against

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
14 OCTOBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 7.57 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Kelly Braund, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Edith Macauley MBE, Eleanor Stringer and Martin 
Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nick McLean (Leader of the Conservative Group) and 
Peter Southgate (Leader of the Merton Park Ward Independent 
Residents Group)

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager), 
Richard Ellis (Head of Adult Commissioning), Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director of Resources), James McGinlay (Assistant 
Director for Sustainable Communities) and Fiona Thomsen 
(Head of shared legal services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for lateness were received from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 10 AND 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 19 September 2019 
were agreed as an accurate record.

4 REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL – WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANING 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment presented 
the report and thanked the Chair and Members of the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for their discussion on the issues.  He highlighted the 
main points made by the Panel for the Cabinet’s consideration and advised that the 
Council would need to continue to engage and work with partners such as housing 
associations as the Council and Veolia could not address the issues raised alone.  A 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

short update report would be brought to the next meeting of Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The Director of Environment and 
Regeneration confirmed that work on all recommendations was underway and the 
Scrutiny Panel would receive an update on progress.

The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Panel and the officers for their work and it was

RESOLVED:

That the reference of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel set 
out in paragraphs 2.7 to 2.18 of the Cabinet report, be taken into account when 
making decisions on the waste, recycling and street cleaning contract.

The Chair advised that the order of the agenda would be altered to take item 6 before 
item 5, to allow the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport to 
present his items when he arrived.  For ease of reference, the minutes are listed 
below as they appear in the agenda.

5 ROAD SAFETY TASK GROUP - OFFICER RESPONSE (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out a response to the recommendations made by the Road Safety Task 
Group.  He thanked all those involved in the Task Group and highlighted the work 
currently being done by schools in the Borough in improving road safety around the 
schools.  Much of the work was already undertaken either by the schools or the 
Council working in partnership with schools and TfL.  The Cabinet Member advised 
that recommendation 16 would need to be undertaken by the schools to consult on 
any proposal and agree an approach to staggered start times.

The Cabinet Member for School and Adult Education welcomed the report and the 
recommendations.  She advised that recommendation 7, relating to the employment 
of a school crossing patrol, was not something which the schools were able to do 
directly.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration advised that evidence showed that 
road safety around schools Merton was already very good, and the recommendations 
set out in the report would build on current good practice.

RESOLVED:

That the executive response to the recommendations of the Road Safety Task Group 
as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the Cabinet report be agreed.

6 COMMUNITY SERVICE MARKET ENGAGEMENT (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment presented 
the report which set out proposals for an engagement exercise with potential 
providers of community health and care services.  It would be a joint exercise with the 
Merton and Wandsworth Clinical Commissioning Group and the CCG would be the 



3

lead commissioner for the project.  The current jointly commissioned contract was 
due to end in March 2021 and the opportunity was being explored to commission 
integrated community services which would provide an opportunity to be ambitious 
and shift the focus to a preventative personalised approach; and support the further 
integration of health, social care and voluntary services.

RESOLVED

That the commencement of a market engagement exercise in November for 
integrated community health and care services be approved.

7 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
and placed on record his thanks to the Borough Plan Advisory Committee for their 
work on the Statement of Community Involvement, which set out a draft statement for 
involving the community in the development of planning policy documents and 
planning applications.  It was recognised that communications methods have 
changed since 2006, with the growth in use of the internet and social media; and the 
ability to respond to consultations online.

RESOLVED

1. That, following the recommendations of the Borough Plan Advisory Committee on 
12th September 2019, Merton’s Statement of Community Involvement 2006 be 
revised.

2. That a six week consultation on the new Statement of Community Involvement, to 
run for six weeks in winter 2019/20 be approved.

3. That approval for the final consultation documents be delegated to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Housing and Transport.

8 MERTON PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY (2019) (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out a draft strategy for current and future provision of playing pitches in 
Merton and would form part of the evidence base for the Council’s new Local 
Development Plan.  The Cabinet Member again placed on record his thanks to the 
Borough Plan Advisory Committee for looking at the strategy and considering the 
timetable.

The Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure and Culture thanked all those involved 
for their work on the report.  She welcomed the opportunity to work in partnership 
with bodies such as Sport England and the ability to provide open space for 
residents.

RESOLVED:



4

That Merton’s Playing Pitch Strategy (2019), which will form part of the evidence 
base for the Council’s new Local Development Plan, be adopted.

9 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 (Agenda Item 9)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which set 
out a draft Business Plan for the next four years.  He thanked all those involved in the 
report and welcomed their hard work and business-like attitude to the financial 
management of the Council.  It was due to this approach that the Council had been 
able to provide a high level of service which had contributed to a good level of 
satisfaction and pride in the borough.  However, there was currently a period of 
uncertainty for both the Council and the Country, with a lack of guidance from the 
government.  The United Kingdom’s exit from the EU would have an impact on public 
finances and the ability to deliver public services.  The current uncertainty was also 
impacting on the Council’s ability to plan 3 to 4 years ahead.  The Cabinet Member 
highlighted the key points in the report for Cabinet’s consideration, including the 
current estimate of savings required.

The proposed savings set out in the report were subject to equalities impact 
assessments, which would be presented to the relevant Scrutiny Panels as part of 
the first round of Budget Scrutiny; and he welcomed the input of the Cabinet Member 
for Women and Equalities.  He advised that it was unlikely that savings would be 
found that had no impact on residents, however the Council would be focussing on 
protecting services to children and vulnerable adults and bridging the gap between 
the east and west of the Borough.  It was possible that additional proposed savings 
would be reported to the December meeting of the Cabinet following the Chancellor 
of the Exchequer’s Budget announcement on 6 November.  

The Director of Corporate Services advised the Cabinet that the figures in the report 
were likely to change as further information became available.  She outlined the key 
areas for the Cabinet’s consideration which were having the biggest impact on the 
Council’s finances.  The report outlined some growth items and further details on 
these would be brought to the December Cabinet meeting for consideration.  If the 
Government called a General Election in early December, this could have an impact 
on any funding announcement for local government.  However officers were working 
with colleagues across the Council to mitigate any effects.

The Chair echoed the comments made and welcomed the forthcoming budget 
scrutiny.  He thanked all those involved for their work and acknowledged that difficult 
choices would need to be made across local government.

RESOLVED

1. That the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2020-24 be noted.
2. That the latest position with regards to savings already in the MTFS 

be confirmed.



5

3. That the approach to setting a balanced budget using the unmet 
balance of last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of 
targets for 2020-24 be agreed.

4. That the proposed savings targets be agreed.
5. That the timetable for the Business Plan 2020-24 including the 

revenue budget 2020/21, the MTFS 2020-24 and the Capital 
Programme for 2020-24 be agreed.

6. That the process for the Service Plan 2020-24 and the progress 
made so far be noted.

7. That the proposed new savings, replacement savings and deferred 
savings for 2020-24 be noted and referred to the Scrutiny Panels and 
Commission; and that these savings be ratified at a future Cabinet 
meeting subject to scrutiny comments. (Draft Equality Assessments 
(EAs) will be provided for the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission).

8. That the proposed new capital bids and draft capital programme 
2020-24 be noted and referred to the Scrutiny Panels and 
Commission.

10 FINANCIAL MONITORING AUGUST 2019 (Agenda Item 10)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which set 
out the financial monitoring information for August 2019; and thanked all those 
involved for their work.  There had been a modest change in the projections to the 
end of the year and the Council was anticipating a very small underspend, which 
represented -0.05% of the overall budget.

The Director of Corporate Services drew the Cabinet’s attention to progress against 
savings identified; and the increase in the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit with work 
continuing to address this with the Director of Children, Schools and Families and 
colleagues.  Officers were in the process of reviewing the boilers in the Civic Centre 
in light of the climate change declaration and therefore a re-profiling of the budget 
was proposed.

The Chair thanked all for their contributions and it was

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary 
control, showing a forecast net underspend at year-end of £250k, -0.05% 
of gross budget.

2. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 4 and the amendments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b and approve the 
amendments in the Table below:

Scheme 2019/20 Budget 2020/21 Budget Narrative
Corporate 



6

Services 
Civic Centre 
Boilers

(201,480) 201,480 Scheme slipped 
to 2020/21

Highways and 
Footways – 
Traffic Schemes

100,000 New TfL funding 
of £100k

Total (101,480) 201.480


